

Nikon

日本語	English	简体中文	한글
------------------	---------	------	----

デジタルカメラ COOLPIX S01

お使いになる前に

Printed in China
SB2H02(48)
6MN00548-02 G02

NIKON CORPORATION

<p>安全上のご注意</p>

お使いになる前に「安全上のご注意」をよくお読みの上、内容を十分に理解してから正しい方法でお使いください。この「安全上のご注意」は製品を安全に正しくお使いいただき、あなたや他の人々への危害や財産への損害を未然に防止するために重要な内容を記載しています。お読みになった後は、お使いになる方がいつでも見られるところに必ず保管してください。表示と意味は次のようになっています。

△ 危険	この表示を無視して、誤った取り扱いをすると、人が死亡または重傷を負う可能性が高いと想定される内容を示しています。
△ 警告	この表示を無視して、誤った取り扱いをすると、人が死亡または重傷を負う可能性が想定される内容を示しています。
△ 注意	この表示を無視して、誤った取り扱いをすると、人が傷害を負う可能性が想定される内容および物的損害の発生が想定される内容を示しています。

お守りいただく内容の種類を、以下の図記号で区分し、説明しています。

<p>絵表示の例</p>	
△	△記号は、注意（警告を含む）を促す内容を告げるものです。図の中や近くに具体的な注意内容（左図の場合は感電注意）が描かれています。
⊘	⊘記号は、禁止（してはいけないこと）の行為を告げるものです。図の中や近くに具体的な禁止内容（左図の場合は分解禁止）が描かれています。
Ⓔ	●記号は、行為を強制すること（必ずすること）を告げるものです。図の中や近くに具体的な強制内容（左図の場合はプラグをコンセントから抜く）が描かれています。
⚠	危険 （カメラについて）
⊘ 使用禁止	コンセントから充電するときは、専用の 本体充電 ACアダプター を使う液もれ、発熱、破裂の原因となります。
⚠ 危険	カメラからもれた液が目に入ったときは、すくにきれいな水で洗い、医師の 治療 を受けることそのままにしておくと、目に傷害を与える原因となります。
⚠ 警告	カメラからもれた液が皮膚や衣服に付いたときは、すくにきれいな水で 洗う ことそのままにしておくと、皮膚がかぶれたりする原因となります。
⊘ 分解禁止	分解、修理や改造をしない異常動作や感電などのケガの原因になります。
⊘ 接触禁止	落下などによって破損し、内部が露出したときは、露出部に 手を触れない こと感電したり、破損部でケガをする原因となります。電源を抜いて、ニコンサービス機関に修理を依頼してください。
⚠ ⚡	感電注意 ぬれた手でさわらないこと感電の原因になることがあります。
⚠ 保管注意	製品は、 幼児の手の届く所に置かない ケガの原因になることがあります。
⚠ 保管注意	使用しないときは、 電源をOFF にしてレンズを遮光し、 太陽光のあたらない所に保管 すること太陽光が焦点を結び、火災の原因になることがあります。
⚠ 使用注意	航空機内では、 離着陸時に電源をOFF にする病院では、 病院の指示に従う 本機器が出す電磁波などが、航空機の計器や医療機器に影響を与えるおそれがあります。
Ⓔ プラグを抜く	長期間使わないときは本体充電 ACアダプターを外す こと火災、ケガや周囲を汚損する原因になることがあります。本体充電 ACアダプターをお使いの際には、電源プラグをコンセントから抜いて、その後でカメラを取り外してください。
⊘ 発光禁止	内蔵フラッシュの発光窓を人体やものに密着させて発光させないことやけとや発火の原因になることがあります。
⊘ 禁止	布団でおおったり、つつんだりして 使用しない こと熱がこもりケースが変形し、火災の原因になることがあります。

<p>安全上のご注意</p>

Nikon

日本語	English	简体中文	한글
------------------	---------	------	----

DIGITAL CAMERA COOLPIX S01

For Your Safety

<p>安全上のご注意</p>

Precautions for Use

To prevent damage to your Nikon product or injury to yourself or to others, read the following safety precautions in their entirety before using this equipment. Keep these safety instructions where all those who use the product will read them.

The consequences that could result from failure to observe the precautions listed in this section are indicated by the following symbol:

⚠	This icon marks warnings. To prevent possible injury, read all warnings before using this Nikon product.
----------------	----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

■ WARNINGS

△Turn off immediately in the event of malfunction. Should you notice smoke or an unusual smell coming from the equipment or charging AC adapter, unplug the adapter. Continued operation could result in injury. After turning the equipment off, wait for it to cool and then take it to a Nikon-authorized service center for inspection.

△Do not use in the presence of flammable gas. Do not use electronic equipment in the presence of flammable gas, as this could result in explosion or fire.

△Do not disassemble. Touching the product's internal parts could result in injury. In the event of malfunction, the product should be repaired only by a qualified technician. Should the product break open as the result of a fall or other accident, disconnect the charging AC adapter and take the product to a Nikon-authorized service center for inspection.

△Keep dry. Failure to observe this precaution could result in fire or electric shock.

△Do not handle the plug or charging AC adapter with wet hands. Failure to observe this precaution could result in electric shock.

△Do not go near the plug during thunderstorms. Failure to observe this precaution could result in electric shock.

△Dust on or around the metal parts of the charging AC adapter plug must be removed with a dry cloth. Continued use could result in fire.

△Keep out of reach of children. Failure to observe this precaution could result in injury. In addition, note that small parts constitute a choking hazard. Should a child swallow any part of this equipment, consult a physician immediately.

△Do not place the strap around the neck of an infant or child. Failure to observe this precaution could result in strangulation.

△Observe caution when using the flash.

- Using the camera with the flash in close contact with the skin or other objects could cause burns.
- Using the flash close to the subject's eyes could cause temporary visual impairment. Particular care should be observed when photographing infants, when the flash should be no less than one meter (3 ft 4 in.) from the subject.
- Do not aim the flash at the operator of a motor vehicle. Failure to observe this precaution could result in accidents.

△Avoid contact with liquid crystal. Should the monitor break, care should be taken to avoid injury due to broken glass and to prevent the liquid crystal from the monitor touching the skin or entering the eyes or mouth.

△Do not use the charging AC adapter with travel converters or adapters designed to convert from one voltage to another or with DC-to-AC inverters. Failure to observe this precaution could damage the product or cause overheating or fire.

⊘ **水かけ禁止** 水につけたり、水をかけたり、雨にぬらしたりしないこと発火したり感電の原因となります。

Ⓔ **プラグを抜く** 熱くなる、煙が出る、こげ臭いなどの異常時は、カメラの電源をOFFにして、**電源を外す**そのまま使うと、火災、やけどの原因となります。電源を抜いて、ニコンサービス機関に修理を依頼してください。電源を外す際、やけどに十分に注意してください。

⊘ **禁止** 通電中のカメラに長時間直接触れない使用中に温度が高くなる部分があり、低温やけどの原因になることがあります。

⊘ **使用禁止** 引火、爆発のおそれのある場所では**使わない**プロパンガス、ガソリン、可燃性スプレーなど引火性ガスや粉塵の発生する場所で使用すると爆発や火災の原因になります。

⊘ **発光禁止** 車の運転者等におむけて**フラッシュを発光しない**こと事故の原因となります。

⊘ **発光禁止** フラッシュを人の目に近づけて**発光しない**こと視力障害の原因となります。特に乳幼児を撮影するときは1 m以上離れてください。

⚠ **保管注意** 幼児の口にはいる小さな付属品は、**幼児の手の届く所に置かない**幼児の飲み込みの原因となります。飲み込んだときは、ただちに医師にご相談ください。

⚠ **保管注意** ストラップが首に巻きつかないようにすること特に幼児・児童の首にストラップをかけないこと首に巻き付いて窒息の原因となります。

⊘ **使用禁止** 充電時に雷が鳴り出したら、**電源プラグに触れない**感電の原因になります。雷が鳴り止むまで機器から離れてください。

⊘ **使用禁止** 変色や変形、そのほか今までと異なることに気づいたときは、**使用しない**こと液もれ、発熱、破裂の原因となります。

⚠ **警告** 充電の際に、所定の**充電時間を超えても充電が完了しない**ときは充電をやめると液もれ、発熱、破裂の原因となります。

⚠ 注意 （カメラについて）
⚠ 感電注意 ぬれた手でさわらないこと感電の原因になることがあります。
⚠ 保管注意 製品は、 幼児の手の届く所に置かない ケガの原因になることがあります。
⚠ 保管注意 使用しないときは、 電源をOFF にしてレンズを遮光し、 太陽光のあたらない所に保管 すること太陽光が焦点を結び、火災の原因になることがあります。
⚠ 使用注意 航空機内では、 離着陸時に電源をOFF にする病院では、 病院の指示に従う 本機器が出す電磁波などが、航空機の計器や医療機器に影響を与えるおそれがあります。
Ⓔ プラグを抜く 長期間使わないときは本体充電 ACアダプターを外す こと火災、ケガや周囲を汚損する原因になることがあります。本体充電 ACアダプターをお使いの際には、電源プラグをコンセントから抜いて、その後でカメラを取り外してください。
⊘ 発光禁止 内蔵フラッシュの発光窓を人体やものに密着させて発光させないことやけとや発火の原因になることがあります。
⊘ 禁止 布団でおおったり、つつんだりして 使用しない こと熱がこもりケースが変形し、火災の原因になることがあります。

<p>安全上のご注意</p>

△Use appropriate cables. When connecting cables to the input and output jacks, use only the cables provided or sold by Nikon for the purpose to maintain compliance with product regulations.

△Do not damage, heat, modify, or forcibly tug or bend cables or place them under heavy objects. Failure to observe these precautions could result in fire or electric shock.

△Do not cover the product during use. The build-up of heat could deform the casing or cause fire.

△Discontinue use immediately should you notice any changes in the product, such as deformation or discoloration. Failure to observe this precaution could result in the built-in battery leaking, overheating, or rupturing.

△Do not remain in contact with the camera or charging AC adapter for extended periods while the devices are on or in use. Parts of the device may become hot. Leaving the device in direct contact with the skin for extended periods may result in low-temperature burns.

△Use designated AC charging adapters. When charging the camera from an outlet, use only AC charging adapters designated for use with this product.

△Do not store in direct sunlight. When the product is not in use, turn it off and ensure the lens is covered before storing it out of direct sunlight. Sunlight focused by the lens could cause fire.

△Follow the directions of airline and hospital personnel. Turn the product off during takeoff and landing or when so directed by airline or hospital staff. Radio waves emitted by the device could interfere with aircraft navigation or hospital medical equipment.

△Should the camera battery leak and liquid from the camera battery come into contact with your clothes or skin, immediately rinse the affected area with water.

Notices

• No part of the manuals included with this product may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, stored in a retrieval system, or translated into any language in any form, by any means, without Nikon's prior written permission.

• Nikon reserves the right to change the specifications of the hardware and software described in these manuals at any time and without prior notice.

• Nikon will not be held liable for any damages resulting from the use of this product.

• While every effort has been made to ensure that the information in these manuals is accurate and complete, we would appreciate it were you to bring any errors or omissions to the attention of the Nikon representative in your area (address provided separately).

Notices for Customers in the U. S. A. Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Radio Frequency Interference Statement

This Equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for help.

<p>FC Nikon COOLPIX S01</p>

⊘ **放置禁止** 窓を閉め切った自動車の中や直射日光が当たる場所など、**異常に温度が高くなる場所に放置しない**こと内部の部品に悪い影響を与え、火災の原因になることがあります。

⚠ **警告**（本体充電 ACアダプターについて）

⊘ **分解禁止** 分解したり、修理や改造をしない異常動作や感電などのケガの原因になります。

⊘ **接触禁止** 落下などによって破損し、内部が露出したときは、露出部に**手を触れない**こと感電したり、破損部でケガをする原因となります。

⚠ **⚡** **すぐに修理依頼を**電源プラグをコンセントから抜いて、ニコンサービス機関に修理を依頼してください。

Ⓔ **プラグを抜く** 熱くなる、煙が出る、こげ臭いなどの異常時は、速やかに**電源プラグをコンセントから抜く**ことそのまま使用すると火災、やけどの原因となります。電源プラグをコンセントから抜く際、やけどに十分に注意してください。

⚠ **⚡** **すぐに修理依頼を**電源プラグをコンセントから抜いて、ニコンサービス機関に修理を依頼してください。

⊘ **水かけ禁止** 水につけたり、水をかけたり、雨にぬらしたりしないこと発火したり感電の原因となります。

⊘ **使用禁止** 引火、爆発のおそれのある場所では**使わない**プロパンガス、ガソリン、可燃性スプレーなど引火性ガスや粉塵の発生する場所で使用すると爆発や火災の原因になります。

⚠ **警告** 電源プラグの金属部やその周辺にほこりが付着しているときは、乾いた布で拭き取ることそのまま使用すると、火災の原因になります。

⊘ **使用禁止** 雷が鳴り出したら、**電源プラグに触れない**こと感電の原因となります。雷が鳴り止むまで機器から離れてください。

⊘ **禁止** ケーブルを傷つけたり、加工したりしないことまた、**重いものを載せたり、加熱したり、引っばったり、むりに曲げたり**しないことケーブルが破損し、火災、感電の原因となります。

⊘ **禁止** 通電中の **ACアダプターに長時間直接触れない**使用中に温度が高くなる部分があり、低温やけどの原因になることがあります。

⚠**感電注意**ぬれた手でさわらないこと感電の原因となります。

⊘ **禁止** 海外旅行者用電子式変圧器（トラベルコンバーター）やDC/ACインバーターなどの電源に接続して**使わない**こと発熱、故障、火災の原因となります。

⚠ 注意 （本体充電 ACアダプターについて）
⚠ 感電注意 ぬれた手でさわらないこと感電の原因になることがあります。
⊘ 放置注意 製品は、 幼児の手の届く所に置かない ケガの原因になることがあります。
⊘ 禁止 布団でおおったり、つつんだりして 使用しない こと熱がこもりケースが変形し、火災の原因になることがあります。

CAUTIONS
Modifications
The FCC requires the user be notified that any changes or modifications made to this device that are not expressly approved by Nikon Corporation may void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Interface Cables
Use the interface cables sold or provided by Nikon for your equipment. Using other interface cables may exceed the limits of Class B Part 15 of the FCC rules.

Notice for Customers in the State of California
WARNING: Handling the cord on this product may expose you to lead, a chemical known to the State of California to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm. *Wash hands after handling.*

Nikon Inc., 1300 Walt Whitman Road, Melville, New York 11747-3064, U. S. A.
Tel.: 631-547-4200

Notice for Customers in Canada
CAUTION: This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
ATTENTION: Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Notices for Customers in Europe
This symbol indicates that this product is to be collected separately.

The following apply only to users in European countries:

- This product is designated for separate collection at an appropriate collection point. Do not dispose of as household waste.
- For more information, contact the retailer or the local authorities in charge of waste management.

Notice Concerning Prohibition of Copying or Reproduction Note that simply being in possession of material that has been digitally copied or reproduced by means of a scanner, digital camera, or other device may be punishable by law.

•Items prohibited by law from being copied or reproduced
Do not copy or reproduce paper money, coins, securities, government bonds, or local government bonds, even if such copies or reproductions are stamped "Sample."

The copying or reproduction of paper money, coins, or securities which are circulated in a foreign country is prohibited.

Unless the prior permission of the government has been obtained, the copying or reproduction of unused postage stamps or post cards issued by the government is prohibited.

The copying or reproduction of stamps issued by the government and of certified documents stipulated by law is prohibited.

•Cautions on certain copies and reproductions
The government has issued cautions on copies or reproductions of securities issued by private companies (shares, bills, checks, gift certificates, etc.), commuter passes, or coupon tickets, except when a minimum of necessary copies are to be provided for business use by a company. Also, do not copy or reproduce passports issued by the government, licenses issued by public agencies and private groups, ID cards, and tickets, such as passes and meal coupons.

アフターサービスについて

■この製品の使い方や修理に関するお問い合わせは

- 使い方に関するご質問は、別紙に記載の「ニコン カスタマーサポートセンター」にお問い合わせください。
- 修理に関するご質問は、別紙に記載「修理センター」にお問い合わせください。

【お願い】

- お問い合わせいただく場合には、おわかりになる範囲で結構ですので、次の内容をご確認の上、お問い合わせください。「製品名」、「製品番号」、「ご購入日」、「問題が発生したときの症状」、「表示されたメッセージ」、「症状の発生頻度」など。
- ソフトウェアのトラブルの場合には、おわかりになる範囲で結構ですので、次の内容をご確認の上、お問い合わせください。「ソフトウェア名およびバージョン」、「パソコンの機種名」、「OSのバージョン」、「メモリー容量」、「ハードディスクの空き容量」、「問題が発生したときの症状」、「症状の発生頻度」、エラーメッセージが表示されている場合はエラーメッセージの内容など。
- ファクシミリや郵送でお問い合わせの場合は「ご住所」、「お名前」、「フリガナ」、「電話番号」、「FAX 番号」（会社の場合は会社名と部署名も）明確にお書きください。

■修理を依頼される場合は

- ニコンサービス機関（別紙に記載の「修理センター」など）、ご購入店、または最寄りの販売店にご相談ください。
- ニコンサービス機関につきましては、詳しくは「ニコンサービス機関のご案内」をご覧ください。

※メモリー内に画像データがあるときは、消去される場合があります。

■補修用性能部品について
このカメラの補修用性能部品（その製品の機能を維持するために必要な部品）の保有年数は、製造打ち切り後 5 年を目安としています。

•修理可能期間は、部品保有期間内とさせていただきます。なお、部品保有期間経過後も、修理可能な場合もありますので、ニコンサービス機関またはご購入店へお問い合わせください。水没、火災、落下等による故障または破損で全損と認められる場合は、修理が不可となります。なお、この故障または破損の程度の判定は、ニコンサービス機関にお任せください。

インターネットご利用の方へ

<ニコンイメージング/サポートページ>

- http://www.nikon-image.com/support/**
最新の製品テクニカル情報や、ソフトウェアのアップデートに関する情報をご覧いただけます。
※製品をより有効にご利用いただくために、定期的にアクセスされるようおすすめします。

• **http://www.nikon-image.com/support/repair/**
「ニコン ビデオアップサービス」のお申し込みや修理見積りも金額の確認、インターネットを利用して修理を申し込まれた場合の修理状況や納期の確認などがご覧いただけます。

■ AVC Patent Portfolio License 本製品は、お客様が個人使用かつ非営利目的で次の行為を行うために使用される場合に限リ、AVC Patent Portfolio License に基づきライセンスされているものです。(i) AVC 規格に従い動画をエンコードすること（以下、エンコードしたものを AVC ビデオといえます）(ii)個人利用かつ非営利目的の消費者によりエンコードされた AVC ビデオ、または AVC ビデオを供給することについてライセンスを受けている供給者から入手した AVC ビデオをデコードすること上記以外の使用については、黙示のライセンスを含め、いかなるライセンスも許諾されていません。詳細情報につきましては、MPEG LA, LLC から取得することができます。 http://www.mpegla.com をご参照ください。

■ FreeType License (FreeType2)
本製品のソフトウェアの著作権の一部は、© 2012 The FreeType Project (<http://www.freetype.org>) のものです。すべての権利はその所有者に帰属します。

■ MIT License (HarfBuzz)
本製品のソフトウェアの著作権の一部は、© 2012 The HarfBuzz Project (<http://www.freedesktop.org/wiki/Software/HarfBuzz>) のものです。すべての権利はその所有者に帰属します。

<p>安全上のご注意</p>

<p>安全上のご注意</p>

■カメラの廃棄について
充電池を内蔵したカメラを廃棄するときは、ニコンサービス機関までお送りください。

<p>安全上のご注意</p>

© 2012 Nikon Corporation

• Comply with copyright notices
The copying or reproduction of copyrighted creative works such as books, music, paintings, woodcuts, prints, maps, drawings, movies, and photographs is governed by national and international copyright laws. Do not use this product for the purpose of making illegal copies or to infringe copyright laws.

Disposing of Data Storage Devices
Please note that deleting images or formatting camera memory or other data storage devices does not completely erase the original image data. Deleted files can sometimes be recovered from discarded storage devices, potentially resulting in the malicious use of personal image data. Ensuring the privacy of such data is the user's responsibility.

Before discarding a data storage device or transferring ownership to another person, format the device and then completely refill it with images containing no private information (for example, pictures of empty sky). Be sure to also replace any pictures selected for the HOME display.

Use Only Nikon Brand Electronic Accessories
Nikon cameras are designed to the highest standards and include complex electronic circuitry. Only Nikon brand electronic accessories (including charging AC adapters) certified by Nikon specifically for use with this Nikon digital camera are engineered and proven to operate within the operational and safety requirements of this electronic circuitry.

The use of non-Nikon electronic accessories could damage the camera and may void your Nikon warranty.

For more information about Nikon brand accessories, contact a local authorized Nikon dealer.

Life-Long Learning

As part of Nikon's "Life-Long Learning" commitment to ongoing product support and education, continually-updated information is available on-line at the following sites:

• For users in the U. S. A.: <http://www.nikonusa.com/>
• For users in Europe and Africa: <http://www.europe-nikon.com/support/>
• For users in Asia, Oceania, and the Middle East: <http://www.nikon-asia.com/>

Visit these sites to keep up-to-date with the latest product information, tips, answers to frequently-asked questions (FAQs), and general advice on digital imaging and photography. Additional information may be available from the Nikon representative in your area. For contact information, visit <http://imaging.nikon.com/>

■ AVC Patent Portfolio License This product is licensed under the AVC patent portfolio license for the personal and non-commercial use of a consumer to (i) encode video in compliance with the AVC standard ("AVC video") and/or (ii) decode AVC video that was encoded by a consumer engaged in a personal and non-commercial activity and/or was obtained from a video provider licensed to provide AVC video. No license is granted or shall be implied for any other use. Additional information may be obtained from MPEG LA, L. L. C. See http://www.mpegla.com

FreeType License (FreeType2)
Portions of this software are copyright © 2012 The FreeType Project (<http://www.freetype.org>). All rights reserved.

MIT License (HarfBuzz)
Portions of this software are copyright © 2012 The HarfBuzz Project (<http://www.freedesktop.org/wiki/Software/HarfBuzz>). All rights reserved.

<p>Disposal Nikon cameras with built-in batteries should be sent to a Nikon-authorized service center for disposal.</p>

© 2012 Nikon Corporation

日本語	English	简体中文	한글
-----	---------	------	----

数码照相机 COOLPIX S01

使用前须知

安全须知

<p>请在使用前仔细阅读“安全须知”，并在完全理解其内容后以正确的方法使用。本“安全须知”中记载了重要的内容，可使您能够安全、正确地使用产品，并预防对您或他人造成人身伤害或财产损失。请在阅读之后妥善保管，以便本产品的所有使用者可以随时查阅。本节中标注的指示和含义如下。</p>
△危险
<p>表示若不遵守该项指示或操作不当，则极有可能造成人员伤亡或负重伤的内容。</p>
△警告
<p>表示若不遵守该项指示或操作不当，则有可能造成人员伤亡或负重伤的内容。</p>
△注意
<p>表示若不遵守该项指示或操作不当，则有可能造成人员伤亡、以及有可能造成物品损害的内容。</p>

本节使用以下图示和符号对必须遵守的内容作以分类和说明。

 图示和符号的实例
△ 符号表示唤起注意（包括警告）的内容。在图示中或图示附近标有具体的注意内容（左图之例为当心触电）。
⊘ 符号表示禁止（不允许进行的）的行为。在图示中或图示附近标有具体的禁止内容（左图之例为禁止拆解）。
● 符号表示强制执行（必需进行）的行为。在图示中或图示附近标有具体的强制执行内容（左图之例为从插座上拔下插头）。
△ 危险 （有关照相机）
⊘ 禁止使用
在插座上进行充电时，请使用专用的可充电电源适配器。否则将导致漏液、发热或破裂。
△ 危险
照相机电池漏液进入眼内时，务必立即用清水冲洗，并接受医生治疗。若置之不理则将导致损伤眼睛。

△ 警告 （有关照相机）
△ 警告
照相机电池漏液接触到皮肤或衣服时，务必立即用清水冲洗。若置之不理则将引起皮炎等症状。
⊘ 禁止拆解
切勿自行拆解、修理或改装。否则将会造成触电、发生故障并导致受伤。
⊘ 禁止触碰
当产品由于跌落而破损使得内部外露时，切勿用手触碰外露部分。否则将会造成触电、或由于破损部分而导致受伤。拔下电源插头，并委托尼康授权的维修服务中心进行修理。
● 立即委托修理
⊘ 禁止接触水
切勿浸入水中或接触到水，或被雨水淋湿。否则将会导致起火或触电。
● 拔下插头
当发现产品变热、冒烟或发出焦味等异常时，请立即关闭照相机，并拔下电源插头。若在此情况下继续使用，将会导致火灾或烫伤。拔下电源插头，并委托尼康授权的维修服务中心进行修理。拔下电源插头时，请小心勿被烫伤。
● 立即委托修理

Nikon

日本語	English	简体中文	한글
-----	---------	------	----

디지털 카메라 COOLPIX S01

안전상의 주의

安全须知

<p>Nikon 제품의 손상 또는 사용자나 타인에 대한 상해를 미연에 방지하기 위하여 본 제품을 사용하기 전에 안전상의 주의를 읽은 후 올바르게 사용하여 주십시오. 다 읽으신 다음에는 모든 사용자가 언제나 볼 수 있는 곳에 보관하여 주십시오.</p>
여기에 기재된 안전상의 주의를 지키지 않아 초래될 수 있는 결과에 대해서는 다음과 같은 기호로 표시되어 있습니다.
△ 이 아이콘은 경고를 나타냅니다. 상해를 방지하기 위하여 Nikon 제품을 사용하기 전에 모든 경고를 읽어 주십시오.
■ 경고
△오작동 시 즉시 전원을 차단하십시오. 장비나 충전 AC 어댑터에서 연기가 나거나 이상한 냄새가 날 경우, 어댑터의 플러그를 분리하십시오. 계속해서 작업할 경우 다칠 수 있습니다. 장비의 전원을 끈 후, 식을 때까지 기다렸다가 니콘 서비스 지정점에 가져가 점검하여 주십시오.
△인화성 가스가 있는 곳에서 사용하지 마십시오. 인화성 가스가 있는 곳에서는 전자 기기를 사용하지 마십시오. 폭발이나 화재의 위험이 있습니다.
△분해하지 마십시오. 카메라의 내부 부품을 만지면 상해를 입을 수 있습니다. 오작동 시 반드시 공인 전문가에게만 수리를 맡겨 야 합니다. 떨어뜨리거나 기타 사고로 인해 제품이 파손되어 내부가 노출되는 경우 본체 충전 AC 어댑터를 분리한 다음 니콘 서비스 지정점에 가져가 점검하여 주십시오.
△항상 물기가 없는 상태에서 사용하십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 화재를 당하거나 감전될 수 있습니다.
△젖은 손으로 플러그나 충전 AC 어댑터를 만지지 마십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 감전될 수 있습니다.
△번개와 천둥이 칠 때 플러그 가까이에 가지 마십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 감전될 수 있습니다.
△본체 충전 AC 어댑터의 금속 부분 위나 그 주위에 먼지가 있으면 마른 털 것으로 닦아 주십시오. 계속해서 사용하면 화재가 발생할 수 있습니다.
△어린이의 손에 닿지 않게 하십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 부상을 입을 수 있습니다. 게다가 작은 부품을 포함하고 있어 삼킬 시 질식 위험이 있습니다. 만일 어린이가 이 제품의 부품을 삼킬 경우에는 즉시 의사의 진료를 받아 주십시오.
△유아나 어린이의 목 주위에 스트랩을 두지 마십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 목이 졸려 죽을 수 있습니다.
△플래시를 사용할 때 주의하십시오.

• 플래시가 피부 또는 기타 물체에 접촉한 상태에서 카메라를 사용하면 화상을 입을 수 있습니다.

- 눈 가까이에서 플래시를 터뜨리면 일시적 시력 상실의 원인이 될 수 있습니다. 1m 이내에서 플래시를 사용하여 유아의 사진을 찍을 때에는 각별한 주의를 기울여야 합니다.

• 플래시를 자동차 운전자를 향해 터뜨리지 마십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 사고를 초래할 수 있습니다.

△액정 모니터를 만지지 마십시오. 모니터가 파손된 경우 파손된 유리에 상처를 입지 않도록 주의하고 모니터 액정이 피부에 닿거나 눈이나 입에 들어가지 않도록 주의하십시오.

⊘ 禁止	切勿长时间直接接触接通电源的照相机。使用期间某些部位的温度会升高，有可能造成低温烫伤。
⊘ 禁止使用	切勿在有可能起火、爆炸的场所使用。在有丙烷气、汽油、易燃喷雾等易燃性气体、粉尘的场所使用产品，将会导致爆炸或火灾。
⊘ 禁止闪光	切勿朝驾驶员闪光。否则将会造成事故。

⊘ 禁止闪光	切勿将闪光灯贴近人眼进行闪光。否则将会导致视觉损伤。请特别注意在对婴幼儿拍摄时，须保持1米以上的距离。
-----------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------

△ 妥善保管	切勿在婴幼儿伸手可及之处保管婴幼儿可能会放入口中的细小部件。否则将会导致婴幼儿将部件吞入口中。意外吞入口中时，请立即向医生咨询。
△ 妥善保管	切勿将照相机腕带缠绕在颈部。特别注意勿将照相机腕带缠绕在婴幼儿或儿童的颈部。将照相机腕带缠绕在颈部有可能会导导致窒息。
⊘ 禁止使用	若在充电时发生雷鸣，切勿触碰电源插头。否则将会导致触电。请远离设备，直到雷鸣停止为止。
⊘ 禁止使用	发现有异常（如变色或变形）时，务必停止使用。否则将导致漏液、发热或破裂。

△ 警告	充电时，如果超过规定的时间长度仍未完成充电，则务求中止充电。否则将导致漏液、发热或破裂。
---------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------

△ 注意 （有关照相机）	
△ 当心触电	切勿用湿手触碰。否则将有可能导致触电。
△ 妥善保管	切勿在婴幼儿伸手可及之处保管产品。否则将有可能导致受伤。
△ 妥善保管	不使用时请关闭电源并遮住镜头，存放在没有阳光照射处。阳光会聚焦，并有可能导致火灾。
△ 小心使用	若要在飞机内使用，在飞机起飞、着陆时务必关闭电源。在医院使用时务必遵守医院的指示。本设备发出的电磁波可能会干扰飞机的电子系统或医院的医疗设备。

● 拔下插头
长期不使用时，务必切断可充电电源适配器的电源。否则将可能致火灾、受伤或污染周围环境。使用可充电电源适配器时，请先从插座上拔下电源插头，然后断开与照相机的连接。

⊘ 禁止闪光	内置闪光灯的闪光灯窗与人体或物体紧贴时切勿闪光。否则将会导致烫伤或起火。
⊘ 禁止	使用时切勿用被褥遮盖、包裹。否则将无法散热，使得外壳变形，并导致火灾。

⊘ 禁止放置	切勿放置于封闭的车辆中、直射阳光下或其它异常高温之处。否则将对内部零件造成不良影响，并导致火灾。
-----------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------

△ 警告 （有关可充电电源适配器）	
△ 当心触电	切勿用湿手触碰。否则将会造成触电、发生故障并导致受伤。
△ 妥善保管	切勿自行拆解、修理或改装。否则将会造成触电、发生故障并导致受伤。
⊘ 禁止拆解	切勿自行拆解、修理或改装。否则将会造成触电、发生故障并导致受伤。
⊘ 禁止触碰	切勿放置于封闭的车辆中、直射阳光下或其它异常高温之处。否则将对内部零件造成不良影响，并导致火灾。
● 立即委托修理	当产品由于跌落而破损使得内部外露时，切勿用手触碰外露部分。否则将会造成触电、或由于破损部分而导致受伤。从插座上拔下电源插头，并委托尼康授权的维修服务中心进行修理。

△ 警告 （有关可充电电源适配器）	
△ 禁止拆解	切勿自行拆解、修理或改装。否则将会造成触电、发生故障并导致受伤。
⊘ 禁止触碰	切勿自行拆解、修理或改装。否则将会造成触电、发生故障并导致受伤。
● 立即委托修理	当产品由于跌落而破损使得内部外露时，切勿用手触碰外露部分。否则将会造成触电、或由于破损部分而导致受伤。从插座上拔下电源插头，并委托尼康授权的维修服务中心进行修理。

△본체 충전 AC 어댑터를 전압 변환용으로 설계된 여행용 컨버터나 어댑터 또는 DC-AC 전환용 인버터와 함께 사용하지 마십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 제품이 손상되거나 과열이나 화재가 발생할 수 있습니다.
△적합한 케이블을 사용하십시오. 케이블을 입력 및 출력 잭에 연결할 때에는 제품 규격 준수를 위해 Nikon 에서 제공하거나 판매하는 전용 케이블만 사용하여 주십시오.
△전선을 손상시키거나 열을 가하거나 개조하거나 강제로 잡아당기거나 구부리거나 무거운 물체 밑에 두지 마십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 화재나 감전사고 발생의 위험이 있습니다.
△사용 중 제품을 덮지 마십시오. 열이 쌓이면 케이스가 열어지거나 볼이 날 수도 있습니다.
△변형이나 변색 등 제품에 이상을 발견한 경우 즉시 사용을 중단하십시오. 이 주의사항을 지키지 않으면 내장 배터리의 누출, 과열, 파열을 초래할 수 있습니다.
△기기가 켜져있거나 사용 중일 때 카메라나 본체 충전 AC 어댑터가 장시간 피부에 닿지 않게 하십시오. 기기 일부가 뜨거워질 수 있습니다. 피부가 기기에 장시간 닿아 있을 경우에는 저온 화상을 입을 수 있습니다.
△지정된 본체 충전 AC 어댑터를 사용하십시오. 카메라를 콘센트에서 충전할 때, 이 제품과 함께 사용하도록 지정된 본체 충전 AC 어댑터로만 충전하십시오.
△밝은 날에 직사광선 아래 두지 마십시오. 사용하지 않을 때는 제품을 끈 후 직사광선을 피해 보관하고 렌즈는 반드시 덮어놓습니다. 햇빛이 렌즈에 의해 초점이 잡혀서 화재를 일으킬 수 있습니다.
△항공사 및 병원 관계자의 지시에 따르십시오. 승무원이나 간호사의 지시에 따라 이륙이나 착륙 시 또는 병실에서 제품을 끄십시오. 기기가 발생하는 무선 주파수는 항공기의 항법 장비나 병원의 의료 장비와 간섭될 수 있습니다.
△카메라 배터리가 누수되어 카메라 배터리 누액이 옷이나 피부에 닿으면, 즉시 해당 부분을 물로 씻어주십시오.

주의 사항

· 제품에 포함된 설명서의 어떤 부분도 Nikon의 사전 승인 없이 어떠한 형태와 방법으로도 복제, 전송, 전자할 수 없으며 검색 시스템에 저장하거나 다른 언어로 번역할 수 없습니다.
· Nikon은 언제나라도 예고 없이 본 설명서에 기재된 하드웨어와 소프트웨어의 사양을 변경할 권리를 가집니다.
· Nikon은 본 제품의 사용으로 인해 발생하는 어떠한 손해에 대해서도 책임지지 않습니다.
· 본 설명서에 기술된 정보가 정확하고 완벽하도록 만전을 기했으나, 오류나 누락을 발견하신 경우에는 가까운 Nikon 대리점 (주소 별도 제공) 에 알려주시던 감사하겠습니다.

복사 또는 복제 금지에 관한 주의

스캐너, 디지털 카메라 또는 기타 장치를 사용하여 디지털 방식으로 복사 또는 복제된 자료를 단순히 소지하는 행위만으로도 법에 의해 처벌을 받을 수 있습니다.

- 법률에 의해 복사 또는 복제가 금지된 항목**
서적, 동전, 유가 증권, 국제, 지방채 등은 복사나 복제할 수 없으며 이러한 복사품 또는 복제품에 "본본"이라는 날인이 찍힌 경우에도 금지됩니다.

외국에서 유통되는 지폐, 동전, 유가 증권 등을 복사하거나 복제하는 행위는 금지됩니다.

정부의 사전 허가 없이 정부에서 발행한 미사용 우표 또는 우편엽서를 복사하거나 복제하는 행위는 금지됩니다.

정부에서 발행한 인지도 방법으로 영인된 증명서를 복사하거나 복제하는 행위는 금지됩니다.

● 拔下插头	当发现产品变热、冒烟或发出焦味等异常时，请立即从插座上拔下电源插头。若在此情况下继续使用，将会导致火灾或烫伤。从插座上拔下电源插头时，请小心勿被烫伤。从插座上拔下电源插头，并委托尼康授权的维修服务中心进行修理。
● 立即委托修理	

⊘ 禁止接触水	切勿浸入水中或接触到水，或被雨水淋湿。否则将会导致起火或触电。
------------------------------------------	---------------------------------

⊘ 禁止使用	切勿在有可能起火、爆炸的场所使用。在有丙烷气、汽油、易燃喷雾等易燃性气体、粉尘的场所使用产品，将会导致爆炸或火灾。
-----------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------

△ 警告	电源插头的金属部分或其周围附着灰尘时，务必使用干布擦拭干净。若在此情况下继续使用，将会导致火灾。
---------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------

⊘ 禁止使用	若发生雷鸣，切勿触碰电源插头。否则将会导致触电。请远离设备，直到雷鸣停止为止。
-----------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------

⊘ 禁止	切勿损坏、加工连接线。此外，也勿将重物压在连接线上，勿加热连接线或用力拉扯或扭曲连接线。否则将损坏连接线，导致火灾或触电。
---------------------------------------	---------------------------------------------------------------

⊘ 禁止	切勿长时间直接接触接通电源的电源适配器。使用期间某些部位的温度会升高，有可能造成低温烫伤。
---------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------

⚡ 当心触电	切勿用湿手插拔电源插头。否则将有可能会导致触电。
-----------------------------------------	--------------------------

⊘ 禁止	切勿连接到用于海外旅行的电子式变压器（旅行转换器）或直流逆变器电源进行使用。否则将导致发热、故障或火灾。
---------------------------------------	------------------------------------------------------

△ 注意 （有关可充电电源适配器）	
⚡ 当心触电	切勿用湿手触碰。否则将有可能会导致触电。
⊘ 小心放置	切勿在婴幼儿伸手可及之处保管产品。否则将有可能导致受伤。
⊘ 禁止	使用时切勿用被褥遮盖、包裹。否则将无法散热，使得外壳变形，并导致火灾。

声明

· 未经尼康公司的事先书面许可，对本产品附属的相关使用说明书之所有内容，不得以任何形式进行翻版、传播、转录或存储在可检索系统内，或者翻译成其它语言。
· 尼康公司保留可随时更改使用说明书内载之硬件及软件规格的权利，而无须事先通知。
· 尼康公司对因使用本产品而引起的损害不承担法律责任。
· 本公司已竭尽全力来确保使用说明书内载之信息的准确性和完善性。如果您发现任何错误或遗漏，请向您所居住地区的尼康代理(另附地址)反映。对此，我们深表感谢。

有关拷贝或复制限制的注意事项

请注意，通过扫描仪、数码相机或其它设备，采用数码拷贝或复制的方式来拥有相关资料的行为可能受到法律制裁。

· **法律禁止拷贝或复制的项目**
请勿非法拷贝或非法复制纸币、硬币、有价证券、国债债券或地方政府债券，即使这类拷贝或复制品上印有“样本”字样亦然。

禁止拷贝或复制国外流通的纸币、硬币或有价证券。

除非事先获得政府许可，否则禁止拷贝或复制由政府所发行而尚未使用的邮票或明信片。

请勿拷贝或复制由政府所发行的邮票，以及法律上规定的证明文档。

· **关于特定拷贝或复制的警告**
除非出于商业目的所必须的极少量的拷贝以外，也请不要擅自对企业依法发行的有价证券（股票、债券及其他有价证券等）、月票或优惠券进行拷贝或复制。另外，禁止拷贝或复制政府颁发的护照、身份证以及公共机构或企事业单位颁发的许可证、通行证和餐券等票据。

·특정한 복사품 및 복제품에 관한 주의사항 정부는 사기업에서 발행한 유가 증권(주식, 어음, 수표, 상품권 등), 정기 승차권, 환수권 등의 복사 또는 복제에 대한 경고를 발령했습니다. 단, 기업이 업무에 필요한 최소한의 수량을 제공하는 경우는 예외로 합니다. 아울러, 정부가 발행한 여권, 공공기관과 민간 단체가 발행한 허가증, 신분증, 기타 통행증이나 식권 등의 티켓을 복사하거나 복제하지 마십시오.
·저작권 고지를 준수하십시오 서적, 음악, 회화, 목판화, 인쇄, 지도, 도면, 영화, 사진 등 저작권이 있는 창작물의 복사 또는 복제는 국내 및 국제 저작권법의 지배를 받습니다. 불법 복사를하거나 저작권법을 침해할 목적으로 본 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.

데이터 저장장치의 처분에 대하여

이미지를 삭제하거나 카메라 메모리나 기타 데이터 저장 장치를 포맷해도 원래 이미지 데이터가 완전히 삭제되지 않는 점에 주의하십시오. 버려진 저장 장치에서 삭제된 파일을 복원시켜 개인의 화상 자료를 악의적으로 사용할 가능성이 있습니다. 이러한 데이터에 대한 개인 정보 보호는 사용자의 책임입니다.

데이터 저장 장치를 버리거나 타인에게 소유권을 양도하기 전에, 장치를 포맷한 다음 개인 정보가 들어있지 않은 이미지(예를 들어 하늘을 촬영한 사진)로 가득 채워 놓습니다. HOME 디자인에서 선택한 사진도 반드시 다른 것으로 바꾸어 놓으십시오.

Nikon 브랜드의 전자 액세스리만 사용하십시오

Nikon 카메라는 첨단 기술에 따라 설계되었으며 복잡한 전자회로를 포함하고 있습니다. 본 Nikon 디지털 카메라의 전용으로 Nikon의 승인을 받은 Nikon 브랜드 전자 액세스리(본체 충전 AC 어댑터 포함)만이 이 전자회로의 작동 및 안전 요건에 맞게 작동하도록 설계되고 검증되었습니다.

Nikon 브랜드가 아닌 전자 액세스리를 사용할 경우 카메라가 손상될 수 있으며 Nikon의 보증을 받지 못할 수도 있습니다.

Nikon 브랜드 액세스리에 관한 자세한 내용은 가까운 니콘 고객서비스센터에 문의하십시오.

B급기기(가정용 방송통신기기) 이 기기는 가정용(B급)전자파적합기기로서 주로 가정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 하며, 모든 지역에서 사용 할 수 있습니다.

평생 교육

지속적인 제품 지원과 교육에 대한 Nikon의 "평생 교육"의 일환으로 하기의 사이트에서 지속적으로 업데이트되는 온라인 정보를 보실 수 있습니다.

· 한국 사용자의 경우 : *http://www.nikon-image.co.kr/*
· 미국 사용자 : *http://www.nikonusa.com/*
· 유럽 및 아프리카 사용자 : *http://www.europe-nikon.com/support/*
· 아시아, 오세아니아, 중동 사용자 : *http://www.nikon-asia.com/*

최신 제품 정보, 팁, 자주 묻는 질문(FAQ)에 대한 답변 및 디지털 이미지와 사진촬영에 관한 일반 권고의 최신 정보를 확인하시려면 이 사이트를 방문하시기 바랍니다. 그 밖의 정보는 가까운 Nikon 판매점에서 받으실 수 있습니다. 연락처 정보는 다음 URL 을 참조하십시오. *http://imaging.nikon.com/*

· **关于遵守著作权法的规定**
任何具有著作权的创意作品，如书籍、音乐、绘画、木版印刷物、地图、图纸、电影及照片的拷贝或复制，均受到国内及国际著作权法的保护。禁止将本产品用于进行违法拷贝、或违反版权法的任何行为。

数据存储设备的处理

请注意，删除图像、格式化照相机内存或其他数据存储设备不会完全删除原始图像数据。有时可以从丢弃的存储设备中恢复被删除的文件，同时这也将潜在地导致个人图像数据被他人恶意利用。确保这些数据的隐私安全属于用户的职责范围。

丢弃数据存储设备， 或将其所有权转让给他人之前，请对该设备进行格式化，然后用不包含私人信息的图像（如空旷天空的图片）将其完全重新填满。同时请确保替换为HOME界面选择的所有照片。

仅可使用尼康品牌的电子配件

尼康照相机按照高标准进行设计，并具有复杂的电子电路。只有使用尼康公司专门为该款数码相机设计制造并验证合格的尼康品牌电子配件（包括可充电电源适配器），才能够符合其电子电路的操作和安全需要。

使用非尼康品牌的电子配件可能会损坏照相机，这种情况下尼康公司将不能提供保修。

有关尼康品牌配件的详细信息，请联系当地的尼康授权经销商。

终身学习

作为尼康“终身学习”保证的一部分，下列网站将持续提供最新在线产品支持、教育及不断更新的各类信息:

· 中国大陆的用户 : *http://www.nikon.com/cn/*
中国大陆的用户可点击以上网址，登录尼康官方网站，点击“支持及下载”栏目下的“知识库和下载”，获得常见问题回答（FAQ）和在线的技术支持；点击“如何购买”栏目下的“代理商”或“经销商”，可获得本地尼康代理商或经销商的联络信息。
· 美国用户 : *http://www.nikonusa.com/*
· 欧洲与非洲用户 : *http://www.europe-nikon.com/support/*
· 亚洲、大洋洲和中东用户 : *http://www.nikon-asia.com/*

浏览这些网站，可持续获得最新产品信息、提示、常见问题回答（FAQ）以及有关数码成像和拍摄的一般性建议。您也可向本地尼康代理获取更详细的信息。有关联络信息，请访问以下网址：*http://imaging.nikon.com/*
http://www.nikon.com/cn/

<i>AVC Patent Portfolio License</i> 本产品可在AVC Patent Portfolio License下被授予于客户在个人和非商业使用范围内使用，用以(i)按照AVC标准进行视频编码(“AVC视频”)，和/(ii)对从事个人和非商业活动的客户编码的和/或从经授权可以提供AVC视频的視頻供应商处获得的AVC视频进行解码。任何其它使用范围均未获得授权或予以默示。可以从MPEG LA,L.L.C.获得更多信息。请访问 <i>http://www.mpegla.com</i>
<i>FreeType许可证 (FreeType2)</i> 本软件部分版权所有© 2012 The FreeType Project (http://www.freetype.org)。保留所有权利。
<i>MIT许可证 (HarfBuzz)</i> 本软件部分版权所有© 2012 The HarfBuzz Project (http://www.freedesktop.org/wiki/Software/HarfBuzz)。保留所有权利。

<i>AVC Patent Portfolio License</i> 이 제품은 AVC Patent Portfolio License 하에 사용자의 개인적이고 비상업적인 사용에 대하여 (i) AVC 표준에 일치하는 비디오 ("AVC 비디오") 인코딩 및 / 또는 (ii) 개인적이고 비상업적인 활동과 관련하여 사용자가 인코딩했거나 AVC 비디오 제공 라이선스가 있는 비디오 제공업체로부터 받은 AVC 비디오 디코딩의 용도로 허가를 받았습니다. 다른 용도로는 라이센스가 부여되지 않으며 그러한 의미를 함축하고 있지도 않습니다. MPEG LA, L.L.C. 에서 제공하는 추가 정보는 <i>http://www.mpegla.com</i> 을 참조하십시오.
<i>FreeType 라이선스 (FreeType2)</i> 이 소프트웨어의 일부 저작권은 © 2012 The FreeType Project (http://www.freetype.org) 에 있습니다. 모든 판권 소유.
<i>MIT 라이선스 (HarfBuzz)</i> 이 소프트웨어의 일부 저작권은 © 2012 The HarfBuzz Project (http://www.freedesktop.org/wiki/Software/HarfBuzz) 에 있습니다. 모든 판권 소유.

<i>AVC Patent Portfolio License</i> 이 제품은 AVC Patent Portfolio License 하에 사용자의 개인적이고 비상업적인 사용에 대하여 (i) AVC 표준에 일치하는 비디오 ("AVC 비디오") 인코딩 및 / 또는 (ii) 개인적이고 비상업적인 활동과 관련하여 사용자가 인코딩했거나 AVC 비디오 제공 라이선스가 있는 비디오 제공업체로부터 받은 AVC 비디오 디코딩의 용도로 허가를 받았습니다. 다른 용도로는 라이센스가 부여되지 않으며 그러한 의미를 함축하고 있지도 않습니다. MPEG LA, L.L.C. 에서 제공하는 추가 정보는 <i>http://www.mpegla.com</i> 을 참조하십시오.
<i>FreeType 라이선스 (FreeType2)</i> 이 소프트웨어의 일부 저작권은 © 2012 The FreeType Project (http://www.freetype.org) 에 있습니다. 모든 판권 소유.
<i>MIT 라이선스 (HarfBuzz)</i> 이 소프트웨어의 일부 저작권은 © 2012 The HarfBuzz Project (http://www.freedesktop.org/wiki/Software/HarfBuzz) 에 있습니다. 모든 판권 소유.

<i>AVC Patent Portfolio License</i> 이 제품은 AVC Patent Portfolio License 하에 사용자의 개인적이고 비상업적인 사용에 대하여 (i) AVC 표준에 일치하는 비디오 ("AVC 비디오") 인코딩 및 / 또는 (ii) 개인적이고 비상업적인 활동과 관련하여 사용자가 인코딩했거나 AVC 비디오 제공 라이선스가 있는 비디오 제공업체로부터 받은 AVC 비디오 디코딩의 용도로 허가를 받았습니다. 다른 용도로는 라이센스가 부여되지 않으며 그러한 의미를 함축하고 있지도 않습니다. MPEG LA, L.L.C. 에서 제공하는 추가 정보는 <i>http://www.mpegla.com</i> 을 참조하십시오.
<i>FreeType 라이선스 (FreeType2)</i> 이 소프트웨어의 일부 저작권은 © 2012 The FreeType Project (http://www.freetype.org) 에 있습니다. 모든 판권 소유.
<i>MIT 라이선스 (HarfBuzz)</i> 이 소프트웨어의 일부 저작권은 © 2012 The HarfBuzz Project (http://www.freedesktop.org/wiki/Software/HarfBuzz) 에 있습니다. 모든 판권 소유.

<i>AVC Patent Portfolio License</i> 이 제품은 AVC Patent Portfolio License 하에 사용자의 개인적이고 비상업적인 사용에 대하여 (i) AVC 표준에 일치하는 비디오 ("AVC 비디오") 인코딩 및 / 또는 (ii) 개인적이고 비상업적인 활동과 관련하여 사용자가 인코딩했거나 AVC 비디오 제공 라이선스가 있는 비디오 제공업체로부터 받은 AVC 비디오 디코딩의 용도로 허가를 받았습니다. 다른 용도로는 라이센스가 부여되지 않으며 그러한 의미를 함축하고 있지도 않습니다. MPEG LA, L.L.C. 에서 제공하는 추가 정보는 <i>http://www.mpegla.com</i> 을 참조하십시오.
<i>FreeType 라이선스 (FreeType2)</i> 이 소프트웨어의 일부 저작권은 © 2012 The FreeType Project (http://www.freetype.org) 에 있습니다. 모든 판권 소유.
<i>MIT 라이선스 (HarfBuzz)</i> 이 소프트웨어의 일부 저작권은 © 2012 The HarfBuzz Project (http://www.freedesktop.org/wiki/Software/HarfBuzz) 에 있습니다. 모든 판권 소유.

<i>AVC Patent Portfolio License</i> 이 제품은 AVC Patent Portfolio License 하에 사용자의 개인적이고 비상업적인 사용에 대하여 (i) AVC 표준에 일치하는 비디오 ("AVC 비디오") 인코딩 및 / 또는 (ii) 개인적이고 비상업적인 활동과 관련하여 사용자가 인코딩했거나 AVC 비디오 제공 라이선스가 있는 비디오 제공업체로부터 받은 AVC 비디오 디코딩의 용도로 허가를 받았습니다. 다른 용도로는 라이센스가 부여되지 않으며 그러한 의미를 함축하고 있지도 않습니다. MPEG LA, L.L.C. 에서 제공하는 추가 정보는 <i>http://www.mpegla.com</i> 을 참조하십시오.
<i>FreeType 라이선스 (FreeType2)</i> 이 소프트웨어의 일부 저작권은 © 2012 The FreeType Project (http://www.freetype.org) 에 있습니다. 모든 판권 소유.
<i>MIT 라이선스 (HarfBuzz)</i> 이 소프트웨어의 일부 저작권은 © 2012 The HarfBuzz Project (http://www.freedesktop.org/wiki/Software/HarfBuzz) 에 있습니다. 모든 판권 소유.

<i>AVC Patent Portfolio License</i> 이 제품은 AVC Patent Portfolio License 하에 사용자의 개인적이고 비상업적인 사용에 대하여 (i) AVC 표준에 일치하는 비디오 ("AVC 비디오") 인코딩 및 / 또는 (ii) 개인적이고 비상업적인 활동과 관련하여 사용자가 인코딩했거나 AVC 비디오 제공 라이선스가 있는 비디오 제공업체로부터 받은 AVC 비디오 디코딩의 용도로 허가를 받았습니다. 다른 용도로는 라이센스가 부여되지 않으며 그러한 의미를 함축하고 있지도 않습니다. MPEG LA, L.L.C. 에서 제공하는 추가 정보는 <i>http://www.mpegla.com</i> 을 참조하십시오.
<i>FreeType 라이선스 (FreeType2)</i> 이 소프트웨어의 일부 저작권은 © 2012 The FreeType Project (http://www.freetype.org) 에 있습니다. 모든 판권 소유.
<i>MIT 라이선스 (HarfBuzz)</i> 이 소프트웨어의 일부 저작권은 © 2012 The HarfBuzz Project (http://www.freedesktop.org/wiki/Software/HarfBuzz) 에 있습니다. 모든 판권 소유.